When Recorded Mail to:	
CITY OF RIVERSIDE)
3900 Main Street)
Riverside, CA 92522	·)
Attn: City Clerk)
P15-0559	
)
)
	(Space Above for Recorder's Office)

HISTORIC PROPERTY PRESERVATION AGREEMENT

("MILLS ACT CONTRACT")

between

THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE, a charter city and municipal corporation

and

BOYD JENSEN and JULIE JENSEN

Owner of the property located at

3370 Orange Street Riverside, CA 92503

APN: 213-112-005

HISTORIC PROPERTY PRESERVATION AGREEMENT

("MILLS ACT CONTRACT")

THIS AGREEMENT is made this	, by and between the City of
Riverside, a charter city and municipal corporation ("Ci	ty") and Boyd Jensen and Julie Jensen,
husband and wife as joint tenants ("Owner").	

RECITALS

- 1. California Government Code section 50280, et. seq. allow cities the discretion to enter into contracts with the owners of qualified historic properties, as that term is defined in Government Code section 50280.1, for the purpose of providing for the use, maintenance, protection, and restoration of such historic property so as to retain its characteristics as property of historic significance.
- 2. Owner holds fee title in and to that certain real property, together with associated structures and improvements thereon, generally located at the street address **3370 Orange Street**, Riverside, California ("Historic Property"). A legal description of the Historic Property is attached hereto as Exhibit "A," and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 3. On September 21, 1988, the Cultural Heritage Board and/or the City Council designated the Historic Property as an historic resource pursuant to the terms and provisions of Title 20 of the Riverside Municipal Code.
- 4. City and Owner desire to enter into this Agreement for the purpose of protecting and preserving the characteristics of historical significance of the Historic Property that help provide the community with its own unique civic identity and character.

5. Owner, in consideration for abiding by the terms of this Agreement, shall be entitled to qualify for a reassessment of valuation of the Historic Property, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 3, Part 2, of Division 1 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, and any corresponding adjustment in property taxes resulting therefrom.

TERMS

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and Owner in consideration of mutual covenants and conditions set forth herein, do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Effective Date and Term of Agreement. This Agreement shall be effective and commence on July 1, 2016 ("Effective Date") and shall remain in effect for a minimum term of ten (10) years thereafter.
- 2. <u>Yearly Renewal</u>. Each year upon the anniversary of the Effective Date ("Renewal Date"), an additional one (1) year shall automatically be added to the remaining term of the Agreement unless a notice of nonrenewal is delivered as provided in Section 3 of this Agreement.
- 3. Nonrenewal. If either the Owner or City desire in any year not to renew this Agreement, Owner or City shall serve a written notice of nonrenewal upon the party in advance of the Renewal Date ("Notice of Nonrenewal"). The Notice of Nonrenewal shall be effective only if served by Owner upon City at least ninety (90) days prior to the Renewal Date, or if served by City upon Owner, the Notice of Nonrenewal shall be effective only if served upon Owner at least sixty (60) days prior to the Renewal Date. If either City or Owner serve a Notice of Nonrenewal in any year, this Agreement shall remain in effect for the balance of the term then remaining from the last Renewal Date (or from the Effective Date if no Renewal Date has yet occurred).

- 4. Owner Protest of City Nonrenewal. Within fifteen (15) days of Owner's receipt of the Notice of Nonrenewal from City, Owner may file with City a written protest of the Notice of Nonrenewal. Upon receipt of the written protect, the City Council shall set a hearing prior to the expiration of the Renewal Date of this Agreement. Owner may furnish the City Council with any information which Owner deem relevant and shall furnish the City Council with any information it may require. The City Council may, at any time prior to the annual Renewal Date, withdraw its Notice of Nonrenewal.
- 5. <u>Standards for Historical Property</u>. During the term of this Agreement, the Historic Property shall be subject to the following conditions, requirements, and restrictions:
 - A. Owner shall preserve and maintain the characteristics of the cultural and historical significance of the Historic Property. Attached hereto as Exhibit "B," and incorporated herein by this reference, is a list of the minimum standards and conditions for maintenance, use, protection, and preservation of the Historic Property, which shall apply to the Historic Property and be complied with by Owner throughout the term of this Agreement. In addition, Owner shall comply with the terms of the City's Cultural Resources Ordinance (Title 20 of the Riverside Municipal Code), and shall obtain any applicable permits necessary to protect, preserve, restore, and rehabilitate the Historic Property so as to maintain its historical and cultural significance.
 - B. Owner shall, where necessary, repair, maintain, restore, and rehabilitate the Historic Property according to the rules and regulations of the Office of Historic Preservation of the State Department of Parks and Recreation, Secretary of the Interior's Standards

for the Treatment of Historic Properties, the State Historical Building Code and the City of Riverside. The condition of the interior and exterior of the Historic Property on the effective date of this Agreement is documented in photographs attached as Exhibit "C" and incorporated herein by this reference. At a minimum, Owner shall continually maintain the exterior of the Historic Property in the same condition as documented in Exhibit "C."

- C. Owner shall carry out specific restoration, repair, maintenance, and/or rehabilitation projects on the Historic Property, as outlined in the attached Exhibit "D," which is incorporated herein by this reference. All such projects shall be undertaken and completed in accordance with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties with Guidelines for Preservation, Restoration and/or Rehabilitation and the City of Riverside Residential Historic District design guidelines.
- D. Owner shall not be permitted to block the view corridor with any new structure, such as walls, fences or shrubbery, so as to prevent the viewing of the Historic Property from the public right-of-way.
- 6. <u>Interior and Exterior Inspections</u>. Prior to the approval, execution and recordation of this Agreement, and every five years thereafter, the City shall inspect the interior and exterior of the premises to determine Owner's compliance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement.
- 7. <u>Provision of Information of Compliance</u>. Owner hereby agrees to furnish City with any and all information requested by City, which City deems necessary or advisable to determine eligibility of the Historic Property and compliance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

8. Breach of Agreement; Remedies.

- A. Notice of Breach; Opportunity to Cure. If Owner breaches any provision of this Agreement, City may give written notice to Owner by registered or certified mail detailing Owner's violations. If such violation is not corrected to the reasonable satisfaction of City within thirty (30) days after the date of notice of violation, or within such a reasonable time as may be required to cure the violation (provided the acts to cure the violation are commenced within thirty (30) days and thereafter diligently pursued to completion), the City may, without further notice, declare Owner to be in breach of this Agreement. Upon City's declaration of Owner's breach, City may pursue any remedy available under local, state, or federal law, including those specifically provided for in this section.
- B. Remedy Cancellation. City may cancel this Agreement if City determines, following a duly noticed public hearing in accordance with Government Code section 50286, that Owner breached any of the conditions of the Agreement, Owner allowed the Historic Property to deteriorate to the point that it no longer meets the standards for a qualified historic property, or Owner failed to maintain and preserve the Historic Property in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. If this Agreement is cancelled, under this paragraph, Owner shall pay a cancellation fee to Office of the Auditor for the County of Riverside as required by Government Code section 50286.

- C. <u>Alternative Remedies</u>. As an alternative to cancellation of this Agreement for Owner's breach of any condition, City may bring an action in court necessary to enforce this Agreement including, but not limited to, an action to enforce this Agreement by specific performance, injunction, or receivership.
- 9. <u>Destruction of Property; Eminent Domain; Cancellation</u>. If the Historic Property is destroyed by earthquake, fire, flood, or other natural disaster such that in the opinion of the City Building Official more than sixty percent (60%) of the original fabric of the structure must be replaced, this Agreement shall be cancelled because the historic value of the structure will have been destroyed. If the Historic Property is acquired in whole or in part by eminent domain or other acquisition by any entity authorized to exercise the power of eminent domain, and the acquisition is determined by the City Council to frustrate the purpose of this Agreement, this Agreement shall be cancelled. No cancellation fee pursuant to Government Code section 50286 shall be imposed if the Agreement is cancelled pursuant to this Section.
- 10. <u>Waiver</u>. City does not waive any claim of default by Owner if City does not enforce or cancel this Agreement. All other remedies at law or in equity which are not otherwise provided for in this Agreement or in City's regulations governing historic properties are available to the City to pursue in the event that there is a breach of this Agreement. No waiver by City of any breach or default under this Agreement shall be deemed to be a waiver of any other subsequent breach thereof or default hereunder.
- 11. <u>Binding Effect of Agreement</u>. Owner hereby subjects the Historic Property to the covenants, conditions, and restrictions set forth in this Agreement. City and Owner hereby declare

their specific intent that the covenants, conditions, and restrictions set forth herein shall be deemed

covenants running with the land and shall inure to and be binding upon Owner's successors and

assigns in title or interest to the Historic Property. Each and every contract, deed or other instrument

herein after executed, covering or conveying the Historic Property, or any portion thereof, shall

conclusively be held to have been executed, delivered and accepted subject to the covenants,

reservations and restrictions are set forth in such contract, deed or other instrument.

12. Covenants Run with the Land. City and Owner hereby declare their understanding and

intent that the burden of the covenants, reservations and restrictions set forth herein touch and

concern the land in that it restricts development of the Historic Property. City and Owner hereby

further declare their understanding and intent that the benefit of such covenants, reservations and

restrictions touch and concern the land by enhancing and maintaining the cultural and historical

characteristics and significance of the Historic Property for the benefit of the public and the Owner.

13. Notice. Any notice required to be given by the terms of this Agreement shall be provided

at the address of the respective parties as specified below or at any other address as may be later

specified by the parties hereto:

City:

City of Riverside

Community Development Department

Planning Division 3900 Main Street Riverside, CA 92522

Owner:

Boyd Jensen and Julie Jensen

2372 John Street Riverside, CA 92503

8

- 14. Effect of Agreement. None of the terms, provisions or conditions of this Agreement shall be deemed to create a partnership between the parties hereto and any of their heirs, successors or assigns, nor shall such terms, provisions or conditions cause the parties to be considered joint venturers or members of any joint enterprise.
- 15. Indemnity of City. Owner shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless City and its elected officials, officers, agents and employees from any actual or alleged claims, demands, causes of action, liability, loss, damage, or injury to property or persons, including wrongful death, whether imposed by a court of law or by administrative action of any federal, state or local governmental agency, arising out of or incident to (i) the direct or indirect use operation, or maintenance of the Historic Property by Owner or any contractor, subcontractor, employee, agent, lessee, licensee, invitee, or any other person; (ii) Owner's activities in connection with the Historic Property; and (iii) any restrictions on the use or development of the Historic Property, from application or enforcement of Title 20 of the City's Municipal Code, or from the enforcement of this Agreement. This indemnification includes, without limitation, the payment of all penalties, fines, judgments, awards. decrees, attorneys' fees, and related costs or expenses, and the reimbursement of City, its elected officials, employees, and/or agents for all legal expenses and costs incurred by each of them. Owner's obligation to indemnify shall survive the termination, cancellation, or expiration of this Agreement and shall not be restricted to insurance proceeds, if any, received by City, its elected officials, employees, or agents.
- 16. <u>Binding Upon Successors</u>. All of the agreements, rights, covenants, reservations and restrictions contained in this Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the

parties herein, their heirs, successors, legal representatives, assigns and all persons acquiring any part or portion of the Historic Property, whether by operation of law or in any manner whatsoever.

- 17. <u>Legal Costs</u>. In the event legal proceedings are brought by any party or parties to enforce or restrain a violation of any of the covenants, conditions or restrictions contained herein, or to determine the rights and duties of any party hereunder, the prevailing party in such proceeding may recover all reasonable attorneys' fees to be fixed by the court, in addition to court costs and other relief ordered by the court.
- 18. <u>Severability</u>. In the event that any of the provisions of this Agreement are held to be unenforceable or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, or by subsequent preemptive legislation, the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions, or portions thereof, shall not be effected thereby.
- 19. <u>Recordation</u>. Owner or agent of an owner shall record the contract with the county in which the property is located within six (6) months of entering into the contract.
- 20. <u>Amendments</u>. This Agreement may be amended, in whole or in part, only by written recorded instrument executed by the parties hereto.
- 21. Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be construed and governed in accordance with the laws of the State of California. Any action at law or in equity brought by either of the parties hereto for the purpose of enforcing a right or rights provided for by this Agreement shall be tried in a court of competent jurisdiction in the County of Riverside, State of California, and the parties hereby waive all provisions of law providing for a change of venue in such proceedings to any other county.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and Owner have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

CITY OF RIVERSIDE
ByCity Manager
ATTESTED TO:
ByCity Clerk
OWNER: Boyd Jensen

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Chief Assistant City Attorney

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	e verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)	
County of hospide)	
On Dotaber 30, 2015 before me, Mich	who m. Carcia " Covernan Boblic
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Boyd Jansen	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are diged to me that he/she/they executed the same in her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), d, executed the instrument.
of	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct.
Commission # 2080120	gnature Michaels M. Davis Dyman Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above OPTIC Though this section is optional, completing this in	formation can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this fo	
Description of Attached Document \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\	Accement Date:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	<u> </u>
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact /	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
□ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other:	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Signer Is Representing:	☐ Other: Signer Is Representing:

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
State of California)	
County of Riverside)	rible D.
On <u>Notation (SU, 2015</u> before me, <u>Michaella M. Garcia - Guitan</u> , Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	2,000
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared Boyd Junsen and Julie Jensen	
Name(s) of Signer(s)	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
MICHELLE M. GARCIA-GUZMAN Commission # 2080120 Notary Public - California Riverside County My Comm. Expires Aug 30, 2018 Signature Signature of Notary Public	har
Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or	
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.	
Description of Attached Document 1415 to Cio Document Date: Title or Type of Document: 2000 ther Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	
□ Other: Other:	
Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:	

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

Exhibit "A" Legal Description

Address: 3370 Orange Street

APN: 213-112-005

That certain real property located in the City of Riverside, County of Riverside, State of California, described as follows:

That portion of Block 3 of Range 5, as per map recorded in Book 7, Page 17 of Maps, in the office of the County Recorder of San Bernardino County, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the easterly line of Orange Street, 60 feet northerly from the southwest corner of Block 3;

Thence northerly along the easterly line of Orange Street, 50 feet;

Thence easterly and parallel with the northerly line of Fourth Street, 157.5 feet;

Thence southerly parallel with the easterly line of Orange Street, 50 feet;

Thence westerly parallel with the northerly line of Fourth Street, 157.5 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Excepting therefrom the southeasterly 2.5 feet thereof conveyed to the City of Riverside by deed recorded January 20, 1966, as Instrument No. 7275, Official Records.

DESCRIPTION APPROVAL:

CURTIS C. STEPHENS, L.S. 7519

CITY SURVEYOR

Exhibit "B" Property Maintenance Minimum Standards

Properties shall comply with all regulations of Health and Sanitation as outlined in Title 6 of the Riverside Municipal Code. Properties that are part of the Mills Act program shall comply with:

- 1) Chapter 20.35, Duty to Maintain, as outlined in Title 20 of the Riverside Municipal Code;
- 2) Properties shall not have non-operational vehicles or portions of them in public view;
- 3) Properties shall not have stagnant or standing water;
- 4) Properties shall not have overgrown or decaying landscaping. All landscape features should be maintained including, but not limited to, grass, trees, and any plantings;
- 5) Landmark properties shall prominently display and properly maintain their City Landmark plaque.

Exhibit "B"

Exhibit "C" 3370 Orange Street



Exhibit "C" Page 1 of 1

Exhibit "D" MILLS ACT PROGRAM TEN-YEAR REHABILITATION PLAN 3370 Orange Street City of Riverside

Year	Proposed Project	Estimated Cost
Year 1	Ceiling, wall, window repair/pain Bath and kitchen repair	\$20,000
Year 2	Electrical upgrades, light fixtures, Bathroom & kitchen floors	\$7,000
Year 3	Wooden floors refinished, carpeting replaced	\$5,000
Year 4	Yard landscaping, fencing	\$5,000
Year 5	Attic use refurbished	\$5,000
Year 6	Concrete, housing trim, door upkeep & repair	\$10,000
Year 7	Outdoor flower boxes planted & irrigated, gate to rear yard	\$7,000
Year 8	Basement clean & clear	\$5,000
Year 9	Paint & repair walls & woodwork, fireplace tile repair	\$5,000
Year 10	Window coverings repair/replace	\$5,000
Year 10	Window coverings repair/replace	\$

Total \$74,000

Exhibit "D" Page 1 of 2

Projects may be interior or exterior, but must utilize all of your tax savings. Receipts and documentation are required to substantiate tax savings only, even if estimated costs shown in this plan exceed tax savings. All projects that affect the exterior of the residence are subject to Cultural Heritage Board/Staff review and approval before work begins as required by Title 20. Work must meet all City requirements and the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties.

This exhibit does not endorse or approve the proposed projects, which are subject to separate approvals, permits, and inspections from the Building & Safety Division, and as required by the Riverside Municipal Code.

Retain copies of all receipts and permits for submittal with the required annual reports.

At the end of ten years a new work plan will be submitted by the property owner to City Mills Act staff, for review, approval and recordation.

The City of Riverside does not make any of the Mills Act calculations and assumes no liability for the Mills Act calculations submitted by the applicant as part of the application or the Mills Act calculations of the Riverside County Assessor's Office.

The above ten-year plan is that submitted by the undersigned.

Owner: Boyd Jensen

Owner: Julie Jensen

Exhibit "D"